PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Trevor Davies	09/22/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HyperKnowledge Management Services AG
Street Address:	Bleicherweg
Internal Address:	c/o Ernst & YOung
City:	Bern
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09721473
Patent Number:	6002396
Application Number:	60167092

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(671)395-7070 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-395-7000 Phone:

Email: gengelson@LL-A.com Gary S. Engelson Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: One Main Street

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary S. Engelson

Total Attachments: 9

500051681

source=H0629-7002 asg2#page1.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page2.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page3.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page4.tif

source=H0629-7002 asg2#page5.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page6.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page7.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page8.tif source=H0629-7002 asg2#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS TREVOR B. DAVIES (hereinafter "Davies") of SportZentrum Muerren, Switzerland, is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedules A and B, respectively.

WHEREAS HYPERKNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AG (hereinafter "HKAG"), a Swiss Corporation having its registered office c/o Ernst and Young, Bleicherweg, Bern Switzerland, has agreed to acquire said patents and patent applications, and whereas the parties wish to comply with said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said DAVIES without representations or warranties with respect to said patents or patent applications or the title thereto, does hereby confirm the attached Assignment document bearing the facsimile date stamp "May 24, 2004 12:00p" and further does hereby assign unto the said HKAG all of his rights effective December 31, 1999, to the said patents and patent applications filed anywhere in the world on any of said inventions, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said patents and patent applications, and including the right to apply for patent rights anywhere in the world and all rights to priority everywhere in the world.

DAVIES covenants with HKAG that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others.

DAVIES covenants that the assignment of the patent rights to HKAG shall be without term, EXCEPTING only that if HKAG shall go into administration, bankruptcy, or be unable to continue to trade normally, then DAVIES shall have the

746573.1

Page Laf 2

right to rescind this assignment BUT shall use reasonable endeavors to exploit patent opportunities in the interests of all shareholders of HKAG

Trevor B, Davies

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

HYPERKNOWLEDGE

By: Land Control

Trevor B. Davies

Title: LGO

746573 1

22/3/2005

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
6,002,396	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	December 14, 1999
	Australian Patents	
Patent No.	Title	Issue Date
687457	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	February 26, 1998

PATENT

REEL: 016570 FRAME: 0568

SCHEDULE B

U.S. Patent Applications

Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
60/167,092	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 23, 1999
09/721,473	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000
	Canadian Patent Applications	
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
2175367	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	October 27, 1994
2392539	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000
European Patent Applications		
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
94931109.6	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	October 27, 1994
00980758.7	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000
	Japanese Patent Applications	
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
512488/95	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	October 27, 1994
540619/2001	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000
	Australian Patent Applications	
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
17978/01	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000

PCT Patent Applications

Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
GB94/02365	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	October 27, 1994
US00/32252	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS TREVOR B. DAVIES (hereinafter "Davies") of SportZentrum Muerren. Switzerland, is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedules A and B, respectively.

WHEREAS HYPERKNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT SERVICES AG (hereinafter "HKAG"), a Swiss Corporation having its registered office c/o Ernst and Young, Bleicherweg, Bern Switzerland, has agreed to acquire said patents and patent applications, and whereas the parties wish to comply with said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective December 31, 1999, for One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said DAVIES without representations or warranties with respect to said patents or patent applications or the title thereto, does hereby assign unto the said HKAG all of his rights to the said patents and patent applications filed anywhere in the world on any of said inventions, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said patents and patent applications, and including the right to apply for patent rights anywhere in the world and all rights to priority everywhere in the world.

DAVIES covenants with HKAG that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others.

DAVIES covenants that the assignment of the patent rights to HKAG shall be without term, EXCEPTING only that if HKAG shall go into administration, bankruptcy, or be unable to continue to trade normally, then DAVIES shall have the right to rescind this assignment BUT shall use reasonable endeavors to exploit patent opportunities in the interests of all shareholders of HKAG

530332.1

Page 1 of 2

Trevor B. Davies

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

HYPERKNOWLEDGE

By: Tremples

Title: (ED

530332.1

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents

Patent No. Title Issue Date 6,002,396 A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR December 14, 1999 DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK Australian Patents Patent No. Title Issue Date 687457 A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR February 26, 1998 DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK

> **₽**AŢĘŊŢ_{0 +2 Reµ} REEL: 016570 FRAME: 0573

SCHEDULE B

U.S. Patent Applications

Serial No.	1-p-roductio	
	Title	Elling De
60/167,092	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	Filing Date November 23, 1999
09/721,473	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000
Serial No.	Canadian Patent Applications	
	Title	Cu 6
2175367	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	Filing Date October 27, 1994
Serial No.	European Patent Applications	
	Title	Fil. 5
94931109.6	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	Filing Date October 27, 1994
	Japanese Patent Applications	
Serial No.		
512488/95	Title A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	Filing Date October 27, 1994
Serial No.	PCT Patent Applications	
	Title	Filing D-4
GB94/02365	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEFINING A PROCESS STRUCTURE FOR PERFORMING A TASK	Filing Date October 27, 1994
US00/32252	METHODS & APPARATUS FOR STORING & RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000

무셨ፒ투지ፒ +군 유무씨 REEL: 016570 FRAME: 0574